

No. 05-1120

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL., *Petitioners*

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., *Respondents*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS F. REILLY  
*Attorney General of Massachusetts*

LISA HEINZERLING  
*Special Assistant Attorney General*  
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

JAMES R. MILKEY\*  
WILLIAM L. PARDEE  
CAROL IANCU  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
1 Ashburton Place, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 727-2200  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
*(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below ..... 1

Jurisdiction ..... 1

Statutory provisions involved ..... 1

Statement ..... 1

Summary of argument ..... 8

Argument:

I. EPA has authority to regulate air pollutants associated with climate change under section 202(a)(1) of the Clean Air Act ..... 11

A. The chemicals at issue here are “air pollutants” subject to regulation under section 202(a)(1) ..... 12

B. EPA erred in finding, in failed bills and separate provisions of the Clean Air Act and other statutes, a congressional intent to forbid EPA to regulate air pollutants associated with climate change under section 202(a)(1) ..... 20

C. EPA’s interpretation deserves no deference . . 32

II. EPA may not decline to issue emission standards for motor vehicles based on policy considerations not enumerated in section 202(a)(1) of the Clean Air Act ..... 35

A. The only relevant factor under section 202(a)(1) is whether air pollution from motor vehicles “may reasonably be anticipated to endanger public health or welfare” ..... 35

B. The policy judgments EPA cited in refusing to regulate air pollutants associated with climate change were irrelevant under section 202(a)(1) or failed to take account of the statutory endangerment standard ..... 39

IV

Table of Contents – Continued:	Page
C. Section 202(a)(1)'s reference to the Administrator's "judgment" does not give the Administrator unfettered discretion in deciding whether to regulate air pollution from motor vehicles . . . . .	44
Conclusion . . . . .	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2455 (2006) . . . . .	11
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Witherspoon</i> , No. 1:04 CV-06663-AWI-LJO (E.D. Cal.) . . . . .	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 842 (1984) . . . . .	17, 18, 32
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) . . . . .	14
<i>Clark v. Benitez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) . . . . .	17
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) . . . . .	37
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) . . . . .	23
<i>Dept. of Hous. and Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) . . . . .	13
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980) . . . . .	13, 25
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1257 (2006) . . . . .	46
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) . . . . .	42

V

Table of Cases – Continued:	Page
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	4, 8, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts, Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . .	30
<i>General Motors Corp. v. NHTSA</i> , 898 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	35
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990) . . . . .	38
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 126 S.Ct. 904 (2006) . . . . .	45
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . . .	11
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) . . . . .	41
<i>In re Henderson’s Tobacco</i> , 78 U.S. 652 (1870) . . . . .	23
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) . . . . .	37
<i>J.E.M. AG Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) . . . . .	13, 31
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) . . . . .	46
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) . . . . .	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) . . . . .	38, 41
<i>P.C. Pfeiffer Co., Inc. v. Ford</i> , 444 U.S. 69 (1979) . . . . .	14
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) . . . . .	23
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Chao</i> , 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	41
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .	25
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) . . . . .	37
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1843 (2006) . . . . .	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) . . . . .	41
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) . . . . .	41

VI

Table of Cases – Continued:	Page
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) . . . . .	10
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. US Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) . . . . .	21
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) . . . . .	21
<i>Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	30
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	37
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) . . . . .	41
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . .	28, 38, 47

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. 1254 . . . . .	1
42 U.S.C. 6201 . . . . .	30
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. I, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> : . . . . .	1
§ 101(b), 42 U.S.C. 7401(b) . . . . .	35
§ 101(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7401(b)(1) . . . . .	15
§ 103(a), 42 U.S.C. 7403(a) . . . . .	33
§ 103(g), 42 U.S.C. 7403(g) . . . . .	17,22
§ 103(g)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7403(g)(1) . . . . .	16
§ 108-110, 42 U.S.C. 7408-7410. . . . .	27
§ 108(a), 42 U.S.C. 7408(a) . . . . .	26
§ 108(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7408(a)(1) . . . . .	29
§ 108(a)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7408(a)(1)(A) . . . . .	29, 46

VII

Statutes – Continued:	Page
§ 109(a), 42 U.S.C. 7409(a) . . . . .	25, 46
§ 109(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7409(b)(1) . . . . .	38
§ 109(b)(1)-(2), 42 U.S.C. 7409(b)(1)-(2) . . . . .	46
§ 109(d), 42 U.S.C. 7409(d) . . . . .	25
§ 111(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7411(a)(1) . . . . .	36
§ 111(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7411(b)(1) . . . . .	36
§ 111(b)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7411(b)(1)(A) . . . . .	15, 16, 26, 34, 35, 39, 47
§ 111(d)(2)(B), 42 U.S.C. 7411(d)(2)(B) . . . . .	37
§ 111(h)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7411(h)(1) . . . . .	47
§ 111(j)(1)(A)(iv), 42 U.S.C. 7411(j)(1)(A)(iv) . . . . .	37
§ 112(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7412(a)(1) . . . . .	37
§ 112(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(1) . . . . .	26
§ 112(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(2) . . . . .	26
§ 112(b)(3)(B), 42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(3)(B) . . . . .	26
§ 112(d), 42 U.S.C. 7412(d) . . . . .	25
§ 112(f)(1)-(2), 42 U.S.C. 7412(f)(1)-(2) . . . . .	24
§ 112(f)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7412(f)(1) . . . . .	25
§ 112(f)(2)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7412(f)(2)(A) . . . . .	37
§ 112(h)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7412(h)(1) . . . . .	47
§ 112(r)(6), 42 U.S.C. 7412(r)(6) . . . . .	24
§ 126, 42 U.S.C. 7426 . . . . .	27
§ 177, 42 U.S.C. 7507 . . . . .	6
§ 179B, 42 U.S.C. 7509a . . . . .	29, 40
§ 188(e), 42 U.S.C. 7513(e) . . . . .	40
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 7521 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 202, 42 U.S.C. 7521 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
§ 202(a), 42 U.S.C. 7521(a) . . . . .	25
§ 202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(1) . . . . .	1, 2, 3, 10, 13, 15, 29, 30, 31, 36, 39, 41
§ 202(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(2) . . . . .	20, 36



VIII

Statutes – Continued:	Page
§ 202(a)(4)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(4)(A) . . . . .	36
§ 202(b)(3)(C), 42 U.S.C. 7521(b)(3)(C) . . . . .	31
§ 202(d)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7521(d)(2) . . . . .	28
§ 209(a), 42 U.S.C. 7543(a) . . . . .	28
§ 209(b), 42 U.S.C. 7543(b) . . . . .	6,28
§ 209(c)(2)(B), 42 U.S.C. 7543(c)(2)(B) . . . . .	36
§ 209(c), 42 U.S.C. 7545(c) . . . . .	15, 26
§ 209(c)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7545(c)(1) . . . . .	35, 39, 46, 47
§ 213(a)(3)-(4), 42 U.S.C. 7547(a)(3)-(4) . . . . .	47
§ 214, 42 U.S.C. 7548 . . . . .	25, 46
Tit. III, 42 U.S.C. 7601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 301(g), 42 U.S.C. 7602(g) . . . . .	1, 8, 12, 13
§ 302(h), 42 U.S.C. 7602(h) . . . . .	2, 15
Tit. IV-A, 42 U.S.C. 7651 <i>et seq.</i> :	
uncodified § 821, 42 U.S.C. 7651k . . . . .	17
Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 7671 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§§ 601-618, 42 U.S.C. 7671-7671q . . . . .	26
§ 602(e), 42 U.S.C. 7671a(e) . . . . .	22
§ 615, 42 U.S.C. 7671n . . . . .	47
§ 618, 42 U.S.C. 7671q . . . . .	34
Clean Air Act of 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392. . . . .	24
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No.	
91-604, § 211(c)(1), 84 Stat. 1676. . . . .	26
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No.	
91-604, § 6(a), 84 Stat. 1676, 1690. . . . .	42
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No.	
95-95, § 126, 91 Stat. 685. . . . .	27
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No.	
95-95, § 401, 91 Stat. 685, 791. . . . .	41

IX

Statutes – Continued:	Page
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, Title XVI, 106 Stat. 2776. . . . .	23
Energy Policy and Conservation Act, 49 U.S.C. 32901 <i>et seq.</i> :	
49 U.S.C. 32901-32919 . . . . .	29, 30
49 U.S.C. 32901(a)(3)(B) . . . . .	30
49 U.S.C. 32901(a)(6) . . . . .	31
49 U.S.C. 32902(a) . . . . .	30
49 U.S.C. 32902(b) . . . . .	30
49 U.S.C. 32902(f) . . . . .	31
Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-624, Title XXIV, 104 Stat. 3359 . . . . .	23
Foreign Relations Authorization Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, Title XI, 101 Stat. 1331 . . . . .	22
Global Change Research Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-606, 104 Stat. 3096. . . . .	23
National Climate Program Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-367, 92 Stat. 601 . . . . .	22
Pub. L. No. 86-493, 74 Stat. 162 (1960) . . . . .	24
Veterans Affairs and HUD Appropriations Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2461 . . . . .	23
Federal Register:	
38 Fed. Reg. 33734 (1973) . . . . .	26
50 Fed. Reg. 9386 (1985) . . . . .	26
59 Fed. Reg. 13044 (1994) . . . . .	33
61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (1996) . . . . .	34
63 Fed. Reg. 6426 (1998) . . . . .	34
64 Fed. Reg. 10374 (1999) . . . . .	33

Federal Register – Continued:	Page
66 Fed. Reg. 7486 (2001) . . . . .	3
66 Fed. Reg. 18245 (2001) . . . . .	6
68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (2003) . . . . .	3
69 Fed. Reg. 12151 (2004) . . . . .	33
70 Fed. Reg. 15994 (2005) . . . . .	27
70 Fed. Reg. 28606 (2005) . . . . .	27, 40
71 Fed. Reg. 9866 (2006) . . . . .	39
 Miscellaneous:	
105 S. Res. 98 (1998) . . . . .	23
Energy Information Administration, Emissions of Greenhouse Gases in the United States 2004 (Dec. 2005) . . . . .	40
H.R. Rep. No. 294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) . . . . .	32, 42, 45
H.R. 221, 106th Cong., §§ 3(b), 2(a)(2) (1999) . . . . .	21
S. Rep. No. 54, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1998) . . . . .	23
